Gaston County

GaStOH Cou nty Board of Commissioners

www.gastongov.com

Police Department

Board Action

File #: 20-288

Commissioner Chad Brown - Police Department - To Approve Surplus of Weapons, Allocation of Funds and Purchase of
New Department Issued Weapons

STAFF CONTACT
J. D. Ramey - Gaston County Police Department - 704-866-3321

BUDGET IMPACT
Appropriate Asset Forfeiture Funds. No additional County funds.

BUDGET ORDINANCE IMPACT
N/A

BACKGROUND

The Comprehensive Control Act of 1984 and the Anti-Drug Act of 1986 provide for distribution among participating law
enforcement agencies of assets forfeited in connection with drug related arrests. The above laws prohibit the use of such
funds to reduce local funds budgeted for law enforcement programs. The North Carolina statute 143-129.7 dictates the
procedure for purchasing with trade-in property.

The Gaston County Police Department requests $80,000 be appropriated for the purchasing of new hand guns for
department use. Currently, our officers are carrying the H&K 45 that is not a common law enforcement weapon. Our
vendor has discontinued the level lil holster that houses this weapon and the department has not been able to find
another vendor or manufacturer that sells the level lll holster for this weapon. Our present firearms will be traded for
credit toward the purchasing of the new. Funds to be allocated from the Drug Asset Fund Balance
(#025-99-9900-0000-490000 - FY2016/$80,000).

POLICY IMPACT
N/A

ATTACHMENTS
Budget Change Request (BCR) and Surplus Weapons List

DO NOT TYPE BELOW THIS LINE

I, Donna S. Buff, Clerk to the County Commission, do hereby certify th,aHl)e above is;

taken by the Board of Commissioners as follows: A
NO. DATE M1 M2 CBrown  JBrown AFraley BHovis
2020-165  06/23/2020 CB AF A A A A
DISTRIBUTION:

Laserfiche Users

A=AYE, N=NAY, AB=ABSENT, ABS=ABSTAIN, U=UNANIMOUS




GASTON COUNTY BUDGET CHANGE REQUEST

TO: Dr. Kim S. Eagle COUNTY MANAGER
EROM: 4310 County Police
Dept. # Department Name
Chief Ramey 5/28/2020
Department Director's Name Date

TYPE OF REQUEST:

l Line ltem Transfer Within Department & Fund Line item Transfer Between Funds *

I Project Transfer Within Department & Fund Additional Appropriation of Funds *

::I Line Item Transfer Between Departments® * Requires resolution by the Board of Commissioners
ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION Fund - Function - Dept - Division - Object - Project Whole Dollars Only
(As it appears in the budget) XXX = XX = XXX = HRK = XHKXX = XXHOXKK (See Note Below)
Fund Balance Appropriated 025-99-9900-0000-490000 [80,000]
Drug Asset Forfeiture - Treasury 025-02-4310-4310-530043-10002 80,000

JUSTIFICATION FOR REQUEST:

The Comprehensive Control Act of 1984 and the Anti-Drug Act of 1986 provide for the distribution among participating
law enforcement agencies of assets forfeited in connection with drug related arrests. The above laws prohibit the use of
such funds to reduce local funds budgeted for law enforcement programs. The department requests $80,000 be
appropriated for the purchasing of new hand guns for department use. Currently, our officers are carrying the H&K 45
that is not a common law enforcement weapon. Our vendor has discontinued the level lil holster that houses this
weapon and the department has not been able to find another vendor or manufacturer that sells the level 1l holster for
this type of weapon. Our present firearms will be traded for credit toward the purchasing of the new. Funds to be
allocated from the Drug Asset Fund Balance (#025-99-9900-0000-490000 - FY2016/$80,000).

Note: Decreases in expenditures & increases in revenue accounts require brackets. Increases in expenditures & decreases in
revenue do not require brackets. Please note that transfers between funds require interfund transfer accounts.
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Serial

HKU-023750
126-067878
126-067882
216-013762
216-023255
216-023257
216-023851
216-023852
216-023853
216-023854
216-023855
216-023856
HKU-023687
HKU-023696
HKU-023698
HKU-023725
HKU-023736
HKU-023743
HKU-023782
HKU-023793
HKU-023801
HKU-023864
HKU-042360
HKU-045368
HKU-045396
HKU-045397
HKU-045398
HKU-04539%
HKU-045400
HKU-045402
HKU-023786
HKU-023705
216-13762
HKU-023747
HKU-023869
HKU-023744
HKU-023796
HKU-023749
HKU-023753
HKU-023754
216-013764
HKU-023789
HKU-023865
HKU-023689
216-023256
HKU-023690
HKU-045367
HKU-023785
HKU-023889
216-013748
HKU-023863
HKU-023794
HKU-023792
216-013753
HKU-023854

Surplus of Weapons

Manuf,

HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKILER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH

Model Finish
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Barrel Caliber Purchase Date
Len
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 02/15/2017
4,47 45 02/15/2017
3.90 45 11/08/2014
3.90 45 09/23/2019
3.90 A5 09/23/2019
3.90 45 09/23/2019
3.90 45 09/23/2019
3.90 45 09/23/2019
3.90 A5 09/23/2019
3.90 45 09/23/2019
3.90 A5 09/23/2019
4.47 45 11/08/2014
447 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
447 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 03/23/2015
447 45 05/21/2018
4.47 45 09/23/2019
447 45 09/23/2019
4.47 A5 09/23/2019
4.47 45 09/23/2019
4.47 A5 09/23/2019
4.47 A5 09/23/2019
4.47 A5 09/23/2019
4.47 45 11/08/2014
447 45 11/08/2014
3.90 45 11/01/2019
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
3.90 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
3.90 45 10/14/2019
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/01/2019
4.47 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
3.90 45 11/08/2014
447 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014
447 45 11/08/2014
3.90 45 11/08/2014
4.47 45 11/08/2014

Issue Date

12/01/2014
06/03/2019
09/19/2019
11/19/2014
01/09/2020
01/09/2020
01/09/2020
01/09/2020
01/09/2020
01/09/2020
01/09/2020
01/09/2020
11/26/2019
10/28/2019
12/30/2019
11/26/2019
11/26/2019
11/20/2014
02/06/2019
04/17/2020
10/05/2018
10/31/2019
03/14/2019
01/09/2020
01/09/2020
01/09/2020
01/09/2020
01/09/2020
01/09/2020
01/09/2020
12/08/2014
05/22/2019
11/15/2019
12/01/2014
06/10/2015
11/23/2016
12/02/2014
12/01/2014
12/02/2014
12/02/2014
11/17/2017
05/17/2018
12/05/2014
11/20/2014
11/14/2019
11/20/2014
12/10/2019
01/12/2017
12/21/2016
12/10/2014
04/09/2018
09/24/2018
09/24/2018
10/31/2016
12/10/2014

STATUS
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HKU-023688
216-013754

216-013752

216-013761

HKU-023757
HKU-023768
HKU-023890
HKU-023764
HKU-045370
HKU-023790
216-013736

HKU-023798
HKU-023735
HKU-023752
HKU-023737
HKU-023887
HKU-023870
HKU-023700
HKU-023788
HKU-023779
HKU-042357
HKU-023695
216-013750

HKU-023800
HKU-045372
HKU-023873
HKU-023791
HKU-023691
HKU-023856
216-013746

216-013757

HKU-023703
HKU-023755
HKU-023787
HKU-023699
HKU-045371
HKU-023888
216-013741

HKU-023686
HKU-023763
HKU-023866
HKU-023693
216-013758

HKU-023697
216-013738

HKU-023892
HKU-023692
HKU-023767
HKU-023858
HKU-023772
216-013737

216-013745

HKU-042359
HKU-023739
HKU-023872
HKU-045369
216-013763

HKU-023885
HKU-023797
HKU-023773
HKU-023780
HKU-023741

HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
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HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
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HECKLER & KOCH
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HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
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HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLFR & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
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4.47
3.90
3.90
3.90
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
3.90
447
447
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
3.90
4.47
447
4.47
4.47
447
4.47
3.90
3.90
4.47
4.47
4.47
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4.47
4.47
3.90
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
3.90
4.47
3.90
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
3.90
3.90
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
3.90
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
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A5
45
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45
45
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11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/01/2019
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/068/2014
11/08/2014
05/21/2018
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/01/2019
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/01/2019
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
12/05/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
05/21/2018
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/01/2019
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014

11/20/2014
12/11/2014
12/09/2014
02/29/2016
12/03/2014
12/04/2014
11/19/2014
12/03/2014
12/10/2019
12/08/2014
11/26/2014
12/09/2014
11/26/2014
12/02/2014
11/26/2014
09/30/2015
05/11/2017
11/20/2014
01/10/2017
12/08/2014
04/01/2019
11/20/2014
12/04/2014
03/31/2015
12/10/2019
11/19/2014
12/09/2014
05/07/2018
12/10/2014
12/02/2014
11/15/2018
11/20/2014
12/02/2014
12/08/2014
03/15/2016
12/10/2019
01/12/2017
12/01/2014
11/20/2014
07/03/2017
12/05/2014
11/20/2014
10/09/2018
11/20/2014
01/25/2018
03/31/2015
06/15/2018
12/04/2014
12/11/2014
12/04/2014
11/24/2014
12/02/2014
04/01/2019
11/26/2014
10/13/2016
12/10/2019
10/09/2018
06/14/2015
12/09/2014
12/05/2014
02/19/2018
04/01/2019
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HKU-023784
HKU-023701
HKU-023778
HKU023694
216-013760
HKU-045401
HKU-023775
HKU-023893
HKU-023857
HKU-023862
216-013740
126-067879
HKU-023756
HKU-023886
216-013755
HKU-023769
HKU-023771
HKU-023759
HKU-023704
HKU-023795
HKU-023742
216-013735
216-013751
HKU-023761
HKU-023751
216-013756
216-013739
24-088605
24-088612
24-088616
24-088618
HKU-023740
HKU-042358
HRU-023884
216-013744
HKU-023762
HKU-023799
HKU-023867
HKU-023891
HKU-023868
HKU-023774
HKU-023770
126-067880
126-067881
HKU-023859
HKU-023702
216-013691

HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKILER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
HECKLER & KOCH
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45
45C
45
45
45
45
45
45C
45
45
45
45C
45
45
45
45
45
45
45C
45C
45
45
45C
45C
USP
USP
Usp
USP
45
HKA45
45
45C
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45C

4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
3.90
4.47
4.47
4.47
447
4.47
3.90
4.47
4.47
4.47
3.90
4.47
447
447
4.47
4.47
4.47
3.90
3.90
4.47
4.5

3.90
3.90
4.25
425
4.25
425
4.47
4.47
4.47
3.90
447
447
447
4.47
4.47
4.47
4.47
447
4.47
4.47
4.47
3.90

45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
9mm
9mm
9mm
9mm
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45

11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
09/23/2019
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
02/15/2017
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
08/01/2004
08/01/2004
08/01/2004
08/01/2004
11/08/2014
05/21/2018
11/19/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
02/15/2017
02/15/2017
11/08/2014
11/08/2014
11/08/2014

09/24/2018
11/20/2014
12/08/2014
01/25/2018
10/16/2019
01/21/2020
01/12/2017
09/29/2015
09/14/2016
06/14/2015
12/01/2014
12/04/2017
03/17/2016
01/12/2017
12/11/2014
12/04/2014
09/24/2018
12/03/2014
11/20/2014
12/09/2014
11/24/2014
11/20/2014
12/01/2014
03/31/2015
12/02/2014
11/05/2019
11/24/2014
08/01/2004
08/01/2004
08/01/2004
08/01/2004
11/26/2014
04/01/2019
11/14/2018
12/02/2014
05/08/2019
12/09/2014
06/02/2015
09/07/2017
12/05/2014
12/05/2014
07/21/2016
04/09/2018
04/09/2018
12/11/2014
11/20/2014
11/11/2014

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
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Active
Active
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Active
Active
Active
Active -
Active
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